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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of 
forms. In addition to publications, both standard and 
special tabulations are offered on computer print-
outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnetic tapes. 
Maps and other geographic reference materials are 
available for some types of data. Direct access to 
aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and 
retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries about this publication and related statis-
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Livestock and Animal Products Section, 
Agriculture Statistics Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (Telephone: 
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ches at microfilms et sur bandes maqnétiques. Des csrtes at 
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IN1ROOtJC! ION 

Preliminary estimates For Jul) ,  1982 show that ego 
production in Canada at 41,249,000 dozen decreased 
0.1 from July 1981. The number of layers decreased by 
1.2% from 23,876,000 in 1981 to 23,584,000 in 1982 
while the rate of lay increased by 1.2%. 

According to the Statistics Canada monthly sample 
survey, and Agriculture Canada, poultry producers re-
ceived an average of 88.2 cents per dozen in July 1982 
coriared with 91.1 cents in July 1981. 

rrozen eggs in cold atoraoe decreased by 21.2% from 
September 1, 1981 to September 1, 1982. 

Estimates of layer numbers are obtained by adding 
estimates for registered and non-registered flocks. 
Non-registered flock estimates are based on survey 
data white registered flock estimates are based on 
data from the Canadian Egg Marketing Agency plus 
layers in hatchery supply flocks. Estimates of rates 
of lay, price per dozen, etc., are derived from a 
monthly survey. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
ultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 

S 
and Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 

r stocks are collected by mail questionnaires From 
blic and semi-public cold storages, meat packers, 

rowera, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
srehousea of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firms are required to report all stocks 
held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed roome elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Cenada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Crade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Crade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Note: 

guantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.I. Units. The conversion factor 
is: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

Due to the decision of the Metric Comiasion, 
Sector 61.03 the following changes have been made in 
the poultry stocks weight ranges beginning with 
February 1, 1982. 

	

Former 	 Present 

Chicken under 1.8 kg 	 Chicken under 2 kg 
Chicken 1.8 kg and over 	Chicken 2 kg and over 
rurkey 4.5 kg and under 	Turkey 5 kg and under 
turkey over 4.5 kg and 	Turkey over 5 kg and 

	

under 7.5 kg 	 under 8 kg 
urkey 7.5 kg and over 	Turkey 8 kg and over 

n January 1982 piA,licatlon for methodology for 
letermininq laying flock size and egg production. 

INTREIXICI ION 

Selon lea estimations provisoirea, Is production doeufa m 
Canada eat de 41,249,000 douzaines, une diminution de 0.1% de 
juillet 1981 a juillet 1982. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminud de 1.2%, peasant de 23,876,000 an 1981 b 23,584,000 en 
1982 tandis que le taux de ponte a auqmenté do 1.2%. 

DaprAs l'enqtiête-échantillon mensuelle de Statistique 
Canada, at Agriculture Canada, lea producteurs ont recu en 
moyanne 88.2 cents Is douzaine d'oeufs an juillet 1982 contra 
91.1 cents en juillet 1981. 

Lea stocks d'oeufa conqels en entrepôt frigorifique ont 
diminué de 21.2%du 1er  septambre 1981 su jor  septembre 1982. 

Lea estimations du nombre do pondeusee mont obtenuem an 
additionnent lea estimations pour lee troupeaux enregistrés et 
non-enregistrés s6par4ment. lea estimations our lee troupeaux 
non-enreqistrs sont fondéea sur lea rapporta mensuels tendis 
qua lea estimations sur lee troupeaux enregistréa mont fandéea 
sw' les chiFfres de l'Office Canadlen de Commercialiaation des 
oeufs en plus des pondeuses provenant des couvoira. Lea esti-
mations des taux do ponte, prix par rlouzaine, etc., mont ti-
rées d'une enquète mensuelle. 

La prsente publication contient maintenant lea stocks do 
produits cIa volaille conqete puhlis aiparavent dana Stocks 
cia produite laitierm at volaille conqela, n0  32-009 mu 
catalogue. Lea stocks ont été recueillis au moyen do ques-
tionnaires envoyes aux entrepOts frigorifigues des aecteurs 
publics at semi-publics, aux conserveries cIa viande, mix le-
veurs, aux entrepOts des piciers-grosslates at aux entrepOts 
convnuna des épiceriea è succursales multiples. 

Au coura do relevés effectu,s Si nivemu do Is production et 
de la vente en gras, on a demandé aux enireprises do declarer 
tous las stocks qu'eiles détenaient dens leurs propres eta-
blissements nu dana tes Locaux louCs apécialement è cette fin 
et Ce, en date du debut cia Is premiere journee ouvrahle do 
maim. Les chiffres our lea stocks de volsille ont Cté re-
cueillis par l'entramise dAgriculture Canada. 

NAme ai tea exploitants dentrepOts ont Ate priAm è compter 
du ler janvier 1976, de faire un rapport des lots cIa volailles 
de classe A distinct des autres stocks, certains lots do 
classe A peuvent toutefois figurer dana lea autres classes. 

Note: 

Lea quantitAs dana cette publication mont et continueront 
dAtre prAsentAas uniquement en unitAs cia meaure do S. I. La 
facteur cia conversion utiiisC eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

DO è is dAcision de Is Cosriiasion do système mAtrique, 
secteur 61.03, las chanqementa suivent ant Ate effactuAs 
concerosot le barème de Is pesanteur des stocks cia volaille è 
partir du 1er  fAyrier 1982. 

PrAcAdant 	 Present 

Poulets do moms do 1.8 kg 
	

Poulata do mine do 2 kg 
Poulets de 1.8 kg at plus 

	
Pouleta de 2 kg at plus 

Dindons do 4.5 kg at mine 
	

flindona do 5 kg at moms 
Dindons cia plus de 4.5 kg 

	
Dindons cia plum de 5 kg 

at do mine cia 7.5 kg 	 at cia mine do 8 kg 
Dindons de 7.5 kg et plus 

	
Dindoris de 8 kg at plum 

Voir Is publication do janviar 1982 pour Is cAthode servant 
determiner is taille dam troupeaux cia pondeuses et Is 
production doeufa. 



Chart I 	 Graphique - 1 

Egg Feed Ratio Indexes, Canada 
Indices des rapports des oeufs aux aliments, Canada 
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Graphique - 2 Chart - 2 

Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 
Indices des prix des oeufs a Ia ferme, Canada 
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Chart - 3 

S 	
Eggs: July Production, Canada, 1970-1982 

Oeufs: Production de juiliet, Canada, 1970-1 982 

Graphique - 3 
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Chart - 4 	 Graphlqu. —4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

Oeufs: Production par mois, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
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Chart - 5 	 Graphlque 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1982 
Stocks de viande de volaille congelée et production de voiaille, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Chart - 6 	 Graphique - 6 

Frozen Eggs: September 1 Stocks, Canada, 1960-1982 
Oeufs congelés: Stocks au ler septembre, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Map - 1 
	 Carla - 1 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
July 1982 (and Percentage Change from July 1981) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
JuIllet 1982 (et changement en pourcentage de julllet 1981) 
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TABLE 1. S&siaary Table, Canada, 1981 and 11117 

TABLEAU 1. Soaire, Canada, 1981 et 1982 

- in - 

July 	 1982 as a 
percentage 

juillet 	 of 1981 

1982 en 

1981 	1982 	
pourcentacie 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses (milliera) 

Eqqs per ion layers - Nombre d'oeufs pour 100 pondeuses 
[qq production (thousands of dozens) - Production 
doeufs (milliers de douzaines) 

Farm price of egqs sold for consumption (c per dozen) - 
Prix h is ferme des oeufs mis an merché (c. par 
douzaine) 

	

Strkn n' frn,nn nrlrin (fl • 4 Iq p'r r1n,en 	- 

1 	Jr 	Jr I ii 	nj; jrr 	l.I)f'rJi'J 

(1) Le premier Jour ouvrahle du mois. 

23,976 23,584 98.8 

2,075 2,099 101.2 
41,293 41,249 99.9 

91.2 88.2 96.7 

September 	1, 	1981 September 1, 	1982 

revised(1) preiiminary(1) 

Septeithre 	1, 	1981 Septembre 1, 	1982 
rectifi6s(1) provisoires(1) 

thousands of dozens 

milliers cia douzaines 

I 

TABLE 2. Egq Production, July 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, juillet 1981 at 1982 

Average number of 
layers( 1) 

Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses( 1) 

Eggs per 100 layers 

Nombre d'oeufm pour 
100 pondeuses 

Egg production 

Production d'oeufs 

1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 

thousands 	number 	thousands of dozens 

milliers 	nombre 	milliers do douzaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 368 359 2,018 2,009 619 601 

Prince Edward Island - !10-du-Prince-ldouard 160 165 1 9 890 1,913 252 263 

Nova Scotia - Nouve1te-cosse 917 923 2,179 2,137 1,665 1,644 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 516 481 1,953 1,956 840 784 

Québec 4,014 3,886 2,060 2,081 6,891 6,738 

Ontario 8,813 8,799 2,130 2,125 15,643 15,581 

Manitoba 2,528 2,498 2,080 2,213 4,382 4,607 

Saskatchewan 1,296 1,260 1,700 1,728 1,836 1,814 

Alberta 2,473 2,410 1,970 2 7 039 4,060 41flO 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 2,791 2,803 2,195 2,193 5,105 5,17 

CANADA 23,876 23,584 2,075 2,099 41,293 41,249 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginninq and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre eatimatif de pondeuses au debut at b is fin du mois. 

I 
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• 	TA&E 3. Egg Disposition, July 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 3. Ccoulement des oeufs, juiliet 1981 at 1982 

Sold for consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consommat ion lJtilisds per lea producteurs 

Quantity Value Farm price fluantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Prix h Is ferme fluent ité Valeur 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

'000 of dez. '000 per dez. '000 of dez. 1 000 

000 de deuz. . 	Is deuz. 000 de cbuz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 617 599 648 594 105.1 99.1 2 2 2 2 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 
Prince-douard 244 257 244 242 100.2 94.0 7 6 7 5 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 1,547 1,515 1,473 1,385 95.2 91.4 11 10 10 8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 701 643 690 595 98.5 92.5 12 12 11 10 
Québec 5,980 5,810 5,561 5,264 93.0 90.6 95 102 100 110 
Ontario 14,507 14,525 13,027 12,579 89.8 86.6 200 193 195 186 
Manitoba 4,144 4,387 3,539 3,632 85.4 82.8 82 84 58 68 
Saskatchewan 1,589 1,513 1,349 1,310 84.9 86.6 193 232 146 196 
Alberta 3,496 3,493 3,122 3,088 89.3 88.4 231 237 183 210 
British Columbia - Colombie- 
Britannique 4,690 4,746 4,535 4,390 96.7 92.5 81 76 84 91 

CANADA 31,515 37,488 34,188 33,079 91.2 88.2 914 954 796 886 

TABLE 4. Production and Disposition of Eggs, January to the and of July 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 4. Production at écoulement des oeufs, janvier a is fin de juillet 1981 et 1982 

Production(1) 

1981 	1982 

1982 as 
a % of 
1981 

1982 en 
%de 
1981 

5old for 
consumption(2) 

Vendus pour 
conaoimnation(2) 

1981 	1982 

1982 as 
a % of 
1981 

1982 an 
%de 
1981 

Used by producers 

Utitiaéa par 
lea producteurs 

1981 	1982 

1982 as 
a % of 
1981 

1982 en 
%de 
1981 

'000 of doz. '000 of dez. '000 of doz. 

'000 do douz. 000 de deuz. '000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 4,219 4,279 101.4 4,205 	4,110 97.7 14 14 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du- 
Prince-douard 1,650 1,737 105.3 1,591 	1,661 104.4 45 42 93.3 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 11,021 10,784 97.8 10,228 	10,008 97.8 71 68 95.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 5,760 5,712 99.2 4,783 	4,929 103.1 81 80 98.8 
Québec 47,570 47,022 98.8 41,881 	40,640 97.0 603 691 114.6 
Ontario 107,305 107 9 983 100.6 99,355 	100,048 100.7 1,797 1,332 102.7 
Manitoba 29,421 30,381 103.3 27,773 	28,682 103.3 539 578 107.2 
Saskatchewan 13,856 13,387 96.6 11,770 	11,232 95.4 1,482 1,553 104.8 
Alberta 27,692 27,161 98.1 23,370 	22,750 97.3 1,639 1,682 102.6 
British Colu,,ia - Cnlombie- 
Britannique 35,722 34,802 97.4 32,836 	32,398 98.7 519 521 100.4 

CANADA 284,216 283,248 99.1 251,192 	256,458 99.5 6,290 6,561 184.3 

i) Includes hatching eggs. 
I) Comprend lea oeufs d'incubatjon. 
2) Hatching eggs not included. 

(2) Ne comprend pam lea oeufs d'incubation. 
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TABLE 5. Laying Type Pullet, Chick Placements, 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Placements de poussins femelles du type de ponte, 1981 et 1982 

 

fl 
Five week oeriod ending 
July 31 

Période de cinq semaines 
me terminant le 31 juillet 

January 2 to July 31 

le 2 janvier au 31 juillet 

 

1982 as a 	 1982 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 
of 1981 	 of 1981 

1981 	1982 	 19131 	19132 
1982 en 	 1982 en 
pourcentage 	 pourcentage 
de 1981 	 de 1981 

milliers milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provincea de lAtlantique 172 210 122.1 1 	330 1 	256 94.4 

luéhec 299 322 107.7 2 	160 2 085 96.5 

Ontario 837 956 114.2 5 806 6 124 105.5 

Manitoba 246 210 85.4 1 904 1 	855 97.4 

Saskatchewan 114 82 71.9 987 916 92.8 

Alberta 163 177 108.6 1 	791 1 	777 99.2 

British Columbia - Colorrie-Britannique 195 209 107.2 1 	851 1 	795 97.0 

CANADA 	 2 026 	2 166 	106.9 	15 829 	15 808 	99.9 

nIIrre 	A ii 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Productton, Week Ended July 31, 1982 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur Is production d'oeufs transformés, aemaine terminée le 31 juillet 1982 

Whole egg 	Yolk 	 Total week 	To date 
Albumen 

Oeufa entiers 	Jaunes 	Total semaine 	A ce jour 

kilograms - kilograrrwnem 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (liquide) 107 954 43 626 54 426 	206 006 6 232 040 

Frozen eqg production - Production 
d'oeufs congels 49 711 28 900 9 891 	88 502 2 842 122 

Liquid egg production - Production 
doeufs liquides 23 241 9 535 - 	 32 776 1 	121 284 

Dried egg production - Production de 
poudre doeufs 9 791 3 	F67 7 	160 	70 	1 1 8 575 8J 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volailles, rapport d'Agriculture Canada. 
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S TABLE 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by Nonth, Canada, 1976-1982 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufa aux alimenta, par sis, Canada, 1976-1982 

Month - Mois 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

kilograms - kilogratmies 

January - Jenvier 3.32 3.33 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 
February - Fvrier 3.28 3.28 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 
March - Mars 3.30 3.28 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 
April - Avril 2.92 3.23 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - Mai 3.34 3.16 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 
June - Juin 3.28 3.19 3.11 3.115 3.16 3.05 3.14 
July - Juillet 3.14 3.20 3.10 3.06 3.12 3.11 3.18 
August - AoOt 3.17 3.28 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 

Septeilter - Septembre 3.21 3.31 3.16 3.09 2.95 3.16 
October - Octobre 3.24 3.25 3.15 3.11 2.99 3.23 
November - Movembre 3.78 3.18 3.09 3.14 3.110 3.28 
Oeceaber - Décernhre 3.38 3.22 3.14 3.14 2.97 3.28 

Average - Moyenne 3.24 3.24 3.16 3.10 3.09 3.12 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms of 17%-20 14 laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. 	Feed prices are weiqhted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to Farmers for all grades of market egqs. 

rapport des oeufs aux alirnenta eat le nombre de kilogreewnea de anulAe de ponte a teneur do 17 %-20 % dont Ia valeur 
nvaut su prix dune douzairie d'oeufs b is ferme. Le prix des aliments eat pondére suivant 	le nomhre de pondeuses 

Ciru1s. I r 	prit 	tips 	opus 	ost fondt 	stir 	Is rtrpt tt; 	tips 	uuirij1eijrs pour toutus 	It's 'stuujnruu's 
1 	uis 	v°iulin; 

TABLE 8. Averaqe Prices of I qqs !.old for Consumption 	in Canada, by P4witI,, 1976-1982 

TABLEAU 8. Prix nmyen des oeufs vendus pour consoewsation au Canada, per mis, 1976-1982 

Month - Mois 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

dollars per dozen - dollars is douzaine 

January - Janvier .631 .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 
February - Février .6311 .659 .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 
March - Mars .634 .666 .632 .691 .773 .897 .874 
April - Avril .637 .667 .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 

May - Mai .630 .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 
June - Juin .637 .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 
July - Juillet .638 .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 
August - AoOt .650 .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 

eptember - Septembre .651 .627 .650 .744 .797 .917 
tober - Octobre .655 .612 .650 .751 .824 .915 
vember - Novembre .659 .612 .657 .757 .840 .904 
camber - Décembrm .657 .613 .658 .755 .859 .887 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1)(2) 

Chicken under 2 kg Chicken 2 kg and over Chicken Procen 

cuts chicken 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg Poulets de 2 kg et plus Morceaux Poulets 

de 	pciulet apprêtés 

Reported Other Reported Other 

Grade A Grade A 

Total lola! 

Rapportd Autres Rapporté Autres 

classe A classe A 

No. 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 August 1, 	1982P 117 219 336 32 59 91 178 42 

2 July 1, 	1982' 123 284 407 45 85 130 162 72 

3 August 	1, 	1981 62 35 97 5 51 56 219 9 

(luebec: 

4 August 	1, 	1982P 1 	717 901 2 618 589 123 912 986 34 

5 July 1, 	1982r 1 999 1 	145 3 144 789 449 1 	238 1 	077 30 

6 August 	1, 	1981 987 675 1 	662 656 303 959 953 648 

Ontario: 

7 August 	1, 	19A2P 478 506 984 212 259 471 441 71 

8 July 	1, 	1982r 636 769 1 	405 499 477 976 771 227 

9 August 	1, 	1981 368 240 608 217 203 420 834 3113 

Manitoba: 

10 August 	1, 	1982P 275 146 421 84 110 194 300 4 

11 July 	1 	1982r 242 339 381 52 88 140 298 - 

12 August 	1, 	1981 384 146 530 105 144 269 363 8 

Saskatchewan: 

13 August 	1, 	1982P 184 74 258 25 30 53 243 21 
14 July 1, 	1982r 244 150 594 12 33 45 183 25 

15 August 	1, 	1981 79 88 167 15 18 33 337 26 

Alberta: 

16 August 1, 	1982P 492 162 654 233 146 379 736 66 
17 July 	1, 	7982' 250 295 545 120 78 198 319 64 
18 August 	1, 	1981 134 264 398 151 101 252 321 83 

British Columbia: 

19 August 	1, 	1982P 250 295 545 120 78 198 319 64 
20 July 	1, 	1982r 134 264 398 151 101 252 321 83 
21 August 	1, 	1981 261 319 580 58 69 127 656 246 

TOTAL: 

22 August 	1, 	1982P 3 	612 2 408 6 	1120 1 	$21 I 	321 2 	342 3 	119 
23 July 1, 	1982' 3 909 2 876 6 785 1 	825 1 	472 3 297 3 602 
24 August 	1, 	1981 2 653 1 	665 4 298 1 	289 954 2 225 4 098 1 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
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TABI.EAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille conqelêe au Canada(1)(2) 

hicken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

Poulets Poulea Dindoris de 5 kq et moms 

Reported 	Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté 	Autres Rapporté Autres 
claase A classe A 

metric - tonnos - métriques 

Provinces mantises: 

647 10 57 47 11)8 80 188 1er soOt 1982P 1 
771 8 55 63 141 42 183 1er juillet 	1982" 2 
381 5 26 31 269 91 360 1er aoôt 	1981 3 

Québec: 

4 550 151 238 389 1 	713 117 1 830 len soOt 1982P 4 
5 489 89 260 349 1 943 396 2 339 1er ,juillet 	1982" 5 
4 222 202 274 476 2 470 449 2 919 len aoOt 1981 6 

Ontario: 

S 185 59 
98 

1 	296 
996 

1 	355 
I 094 

2 076 
1 	387 

1 659 
1 	146 

3 735 
2 533 

len soOt 1982P 
1en juillet  1982r 

7 

128 1 	417 1 	545 2 178 1 606 3 784 jer soOt 	1981 9 

Manitoba: 

919 44 101 145 546 143 689 1e1' soOt 1982P 10 
819 45 278 323 457 195 652 1er ,juillet 	1982r 11 

1 	150 28 60 88 223 93 316 1en soOt 	1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

575 16 40 56 61 58 119 1er aoOt 1982P 13 
645 14 48 62 55 23 78 1er juillet 	1982" 14 
563 12 35 47 80 36 116 1er aoUt 1981 15 

Alberta: 

1 956 110 100 210 1 	015 190 1 	205 1er aoOt 1982P 16 
2 013 74 70 144 771 188 959 1en juillet 	1982r 17 
1 	815 55 113 168 431 197 628 1er soOt 	1981 18 

Colorthie-Bnitannique: 

1 	126 28 74 102 817 59 876 1er soOt 1982P 19 
1 054 40 73 113 736 123 859 1er juillet 1982" 20 
1 609 28 24 52 501 64 565 1er soOt 	1981 21 

IOTAI: 

958 2418 1 886 2 304 6 336 2 306 8 642 1er aoOt 1982P 22 
170 3 568 1 780 2 	148 5490 2 113 7 603 1er juillet 	1982r 23 
985 8 458 1 949 2 407 6 152 2 536 8 688 1er soOt 1981 24 

Voir note(s) a is fin du tableau. 

No 
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TARLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1)(2) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and 	 Turkey 8 kg and over 
under B kg 

Pindons Ic plus de 5 kg 	Dindons de 3 kg et plus 
et de moms de 8 kg 

Reported 	Other 	Reported 	Other 
Grade A 	 Grade A 

total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autres 	Rapporlé 	Autres 
classe A 	 classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - métrigues 

Maritime provinces; 

1 August 1, 1982P 39 56 95 77 22 99 

2 July 1, 	1982r 15 36 51 82 31 

3 August 	1, 	1981 238 160 398 53 30 83 

Quebec: 

4 August 	1, 	1902P 1 	050 162 1 	212 803 236 1 	039 

5 July 1 	1982r 903 424 1 	327 426 307 733 

6 August 	1, 	1961 2 023 518 2 541 692 273 965 

Ontario: 

7 August 	1, 	1982P 2 678 1 	160 3 838 1 063 877 1 	94fl 

8 J1 y 	1 	1982r 1 	547 840 2 387 662 828 1 	4U 

1, 	1981 S 	r7:? I 	r7r I Il : 

Mail iiha 

10 August 	1, 	1982P 560 258 818 892 345 1 	237 

11 July 1 	1982r 505 221 726 471 257 728 

12 August 	1, 	1981 788 224 1 	012 844 373 1 	217 

Saskatchewan; 

13 August 1, 	1982P 243 96 339 198 75 273 

14 July 1, 	1982r 194 77 271 136 50 186 

15 August 1, 	1981 251 107 358 119 115 234 

Alberta: 

16 August 1, 	1982P 1 	215 420 1 	635 791 375 1 	166 

17 July 1, 	1982r 752 335 1 087 321 268 589 

18 August 1, 	1981 906 584 1 490 601 514 1 	115 

British Columbia: 

19 August 	1, 	1982P 1 	121 238 1 	359 609 250 859 

20 July 1, 	1982r 1 	001 201 1 	202 541 186 727 

21 August 	1, 	1981 950 220 1 	170 405 225 630 

TOTAL: 

22 August 	1, 	1982P 6 906 2 390 9 296 4 433 2 	180 6 	r r ll 

23 July 	1, 	1982r 4 917 2 134 7 051 2 639 1 927 4 	5r 

24 August 	1, 	1981 8 979 3 177 12 	156 4 268 2 	368 6 	e 

(i) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

I 
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TAALEAU 9. Stocks de viande do volailie congelée,Canada(1)(2) - fin 

w 
firkey 	turkey 	Ducks 	Goose 	Unclas- 	Grand 
hirther 	total 	 milled 	total 
processed 	 all 

pOu it F)' 
meat 

Dindons 	Dindons 	Canards 	Dies 	Non 	Total 
apprêtés total classé qénéral, 

viande de 
volai tie 

No 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces maritimes: 

49 431 10 - 4 1 139 1CF aoOt 	1982P 1 
54 401 13 - 7 1 255 ier juillet  1982t 2 
97 938 5 2 14 1 371 lmr aoQt 1981 2 

Québec: 

512 4 593 212 6 1 	303 11 053 ler moOt 	19820 
373 4 772 2118 A 1 	149 11 975 1er juillet 	1982r 5 
491 6 916 233 2 758 12 607 or ao,t 1981 

Ontario: 

749 10 262 429 1 980 15 212 1er moOt 19BhP 1 
711 
02 

7 	121 
12 465 

399 
341 

1 
1 

844 
1 	011 

12 
17 

838 
608 

1er juillet 	1982t 
1er moOt 	1981 

A 
9 

Manitoba: 

172 2 916 128 146 217 4 471 1er ooOt 19820 10 
150 2 256 117 90 186 3 791 1er juillet 	1982" 11 
227 2 772 62 17 105 4 194 1er moOt 	1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

42 773 16 - 41 1 461 ler soOt 1982P 13 
36 571 24 - 63 1 365 ler juillet 1982" 14 
42 750 13 1 28 1 402 1er moOt 1981 15 

Alberta: 

411 4 417 82 5 468 7 136 1er moOt 19820 16 
142 2 777 77 4 317 5 332 1er juillet 	1982" 17 
289 3 522 64 - 349 5 918 1er moOt 1981 18 

Colon 	ie-Britannique: 

214 3 308 123 3 222 4 884 1er aoUt 19820 19 
164 2 952 94 4 31 4 248 1er juillet 1982r 20 
475 2 840 92 1 382 4 976 1er moOt 1981 21 

TOTAL: 

26 700 1 000 159 3 235 45 356 1,' moOt 	1982P 22 
6) 20 850 932 107 2 597 40 804 1er juillet 	1982" 23 
723 30 203 810 24 2 647 48 076 1er moat 	1981 24 

(1) Poicls de im volaille habiliée et éviscérée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour chanqementa dana le baréme do im pesanteur. 
Nota: 1 kg r 2.2046 liv. 
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TABLE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Maritime Provinces 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks de viande de poulets et dindons conçjels, provinces marities 

Iota 1 

Chicken 	 Turkey 

Poulets 	 ) 	ins 

metric - tonnes - métriqiies 	 - 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-douard: 

August 1, 	1982P - 1er soOt 1982P 
July 1, 	1982r - 	1er juillet 	1982r 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse: 

August 1, 	1982P - 1er anOt 1982P 
3uly 1, 	1982r - 1er juillet 	1982r 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

August 1, 	1982P - 1er soOt 1982P 
July 1, 	1982 	- 	1er juillet 	1982r 

4 
4 

416 
531 

227 
236 

9 
1 

217 
239 

205 
145 

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen tqqa in Cold Storage in Canada 

Stocks d'oeufs 	dens les Canada an TABLEAU 11. 	 congeles 	entrepôts frigorifiques 

August 1, 1982P 
Total 

1er soOt 1982P 

July 1, August 1, 
Whole Yolk Whites 1982r 1981 

Total 
Entiers Jaune 	Blanc 1er juillet 1er aoQt 

1982" 1981 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

CANADA 1 395 181 212 1 794 1 967 2 276 

Maritime provinces - Provinces maritimes 16 5 21 15 43 

Québec 916 7 48 971 1 	189 905 

Ontario 379 71 134 584 504 825 

Manitoba(1) 

Saskatchewan ( 1) 

1 2 2 	2 

Kr 	 - 

(1) Western provinces grouped together to avoil ;Iii :lKiviIiiIin'ii\rtorI'. 

(1) Lea chiff'res pour lea provinces de 1 Ouest soot groupés pour gararitir 	is secrel des renseiqneinerits 	india iduels. 
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TABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Products in Storaqe in Canada(1) 

TABLEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles séchés dens les entrepöts au 
Canada( 1) 

Auqust 1, 	1uIy 1, 	August 1, 
1982P 	1982r 	1981 

1er aoQt 	1er juillet 	1er aoUt 
1982P 	1982r 	1981 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - 
Poudre d'oeufs entiers et 
mélanges 211 177 149 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - 
Poudre de jaunes d'oeufs 
et mélanges 164 162 179 

Dried aihumen (eqq whites) - 
Poudre d'albumen (blanc 
d'oeufs) 	 189 	201 	176 

TOTAL 	 564 	540 	504 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and 
stocks on government account. 

(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consigné et 
les stocks détenus pour le compte du gouvernement. 
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